
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462
E-Mail:          sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 18th September, 2018
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, 

CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018.

4. Input from Children and Young People  

To receive a verbal update on the Input from Children and Young People.

mailto:sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report, 2016-17  (Pages 9 - 42)

To consider the Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report, 2016-17.

6. Corporate Parenting Performance Scorecard  (Pages 43 - 50)

To consider the Corporate Parenting Performance Scorecard.

7. Being a Good Corporate Parent - Workstream Update  

To receive a presentation.

8. Corporate Parenting Update  (Pages 51 - 56)

To receive an update.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Durham, S Gardiner, M Grant, G Hayes, O Hunter and G Merry

Officers in attendance:
Gill Betton – Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Kerry Birtles – Head of Service: Cared for children and Care Leavers
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
Angela Murney – Youth Support
Sue Preston – Advocacy/ Service Manager the Children’s Society
Annie Sanderson – Lead Participation Worker Youth Support
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor J Saunders be appointed Chairman of the Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2018/19.

Councillor Saunders took the Chair.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor D Flude be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2018/19.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Butterill and M Warren.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED



That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 be approved as a correct 
record.

6 PARTICIPATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

Participation and Engagement and Input from Children and Young People

The Committee welcomed members of the youth support team and also a young 
representative who was attending on behalf of children and young people.  
Members received a short presentation on VOICE (voice of in care experience), a 
newly developed publication due to be launched at a party in September, and on 
the activities and participation events held during the last year.  Members were 
keen to be involved in the launch if possible and to be able to engage directly 
with the young people.

In considering how the Council might do more to help young people in care it was 
suggested that more information could be displayed in schools and meeting 
places to encourage a larger number of young people in care to engage in events 
available to them.  

Members were keen for this innovative project to be recognised more widely for 
the benefit of the team and young people involved; it was agreed that this, and its 
suitability for inclusion in the STAR Awards, be further investigated.  It was 
reported that other North West authorities were already looking at how they could 
develop such a project it in their own area.  

RESOLVED

1. That the youth support team and young persons representative be 
thanked for their attendance.

2. That further investigation be made as to how work on the VOICE project 
could best be recognized.

The Advocacy and Independent Visitor Report

The Committee considered a report on the work of the Children’s Society in 
delivering the Children’s Rights and Advocacy Service for Cheshire East. This 
was the fourth year of delivery in this way.  Members asked a number of 
questions and received confirmation that:

 Whilst the number of independent visitors might seem low it had always 
been around this figure and was on a par with those nationally.  
Volunteers were always being sought and a leaflet was circulated to all 
Members on how to be involved.  The number of interventions were kept 
to a minimum wherever possible and requests for visits were assessed on 
a case by case basis.

 The service was available to all young people aged 0-25 yrs in all types of 
care; a language line was also available if needed.  

RESOLVED



That the report be noted.

7 CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

Consideration was given to the Annual Report of the Committee for 2017/18 
covering its work over that period in ensuring the Council effectively discharged 
its role as corporate parent for all children and young people in care and care 
leavers from 0-25.  The Committee welcomed the report and felt it provided a 
comprehensive a positive picture with useful year on year benchmarking.  

During the discussion and in response to points raised by the Committee it was 
reported that:

 In the light of the findings of Mark Riddell, the National Implementation 
Adviser for Care Leavers, the Council’s ‘corporate test’ had now been 
strengthened by the inclusion of the Portfolio Holder as a Member of the 
Committee.  Feedback following the report had also been taken into 
account in the Corporate Parenting Strategy for 2018 – 20.  

 The newly established Shared Foster Care Service with the neighbouring 
authorities of Cheshire West and Chester, Halton, and Warrington was 
already showing benefits and a targeted campaign to recruit more foster 
carers had already seen an increase in expressions of interest. Additional 
ways were now being considered as to how this and other shared 
services might be developed.      

 The Children and Families Scrutiny Committee would be reviewing school 
leavers/children in care as part of a their study of their SEND review.  

 The establishment of the Positive Parenting Groups, to support pregnant 
and parent female care leavers, was working well and Members asked for 
a more detailed report on this to be submitted to a future meeting the 
Committee.  A report on the Family Nurse Partnership due to be 
considered at the next meeting would also connect with this area of 
support and care.  

 The virtual School was currently working to appraise all its students and to 
prepare a trajectory for their future attainments so as to know how best to 
get them there.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Report of the Committee be noted.

8 CORPORATE PARENTING FRONTLINE VISITS 

The Committee considered a report on developments in the establishment of 
corporate frontline visits, an important aspect of strengthening its corporate 
parenting role and in enhancing members understanding of services for cared for 
children and care leavers.  The visits planned were based around the ‘signs of 



safety’ model and the report included guidance on procedure and also a 
suggested feedback form which would also be used to populate the annual 
report.  

In addition a Committee training session was proposed which it was noted would 
be rolled out as a mandatory training for all Members of the Council in their 
capacity as a corporate parent after its initial pilot with the Committee. Members 
were advised of the need for them to ensure their DBS records were fully up to 
date in order to take part in visiting programme.

RESOLVED

1. That the report, and arrangements for DBS checks, be noted

2. That the proposed guidance and associated forms, as shown in appendix 
1 of the report, be endorsed.

9 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

Members received an update on relevant national and local developments. 

A resume of the following national developments was given:

 Care Crisis Review
 Changes to apprenticeship funding

With regard to apprenticeships it was confirmed that Cheshire East Council would 
be facilitating apprenticeships across the full range of its 500 different services.   

Local Developments reported on included:

 Corporate Parenting Strategy Development
 Developing the local offer
 Children and Young Peoples Conference
 Star Celebrations
 New Tender for Children’s Residential Care
 Fostering Collaboration Update
 Re-render for Advocacy and Independent Visitor Services
 Corporate Parent Pen Pictures
 Signs of Safety Training

Councillor Gill Merry agreed to be the Committees representative on the Being a 
Good Corporate Parent Group, to meet quarterly, aimed at developing ways of 
improving participation with cared for young people and strengthening the 
corporate parent role with Members, staff and partner agencies.

Members discussed the pen pictures and their importance in sharing knowledge 
of them as corporate parents.  It was agreed that they each review and approve 
their final portrait prior to them being added to the Face Book page.  

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.



2. That the proposed governance to support the implementation of a new 
Corporate Parenting Strategy, shown in Appendix 1 of the report, be 
noted.

3. That Councillor Gill Merry be the representative for the Committee on the 
Being a Good Corporate Parent Group.

4. It be noted that all Members of the Committee were welcome to attend the 
Children and Young People’s Conference on 6 August 2018.

5. That plans for the Star Celebrations at Wychwood Park, Crewe, on 18 
November 2018 be noted.  

6. That Members each review their personal pen portrait prior to it being 
shared more widely as part of the information provided to cared for 
children on entering care. 

7. That Members confirm with the Head of Cared for Children and Care 
Leavers whether they are able to become a Signs of Safety Champion

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 6.00 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)





1

Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) 
ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

The contribution of 
Independent Reviewing 
Officers to quality assuring 
and improving the experiences 
of the cared for children and 
care leavers  



2

‘The IRO must be the visible 
embodiment of our 
commitment to meet our legal 
obligations to this special 
group of children. The health 
and effectiveness of the IRO 
service is a direct reflection of 
whether we are meeting that 
commitment, or whether we 
are failing.’

HHJ P. Jackson, FJR

The report covers the period of April 2017 to March 2018 and provides information about the practice of the IROs (cared for children) in relation 
to monitoring and reviewing of care planning and quality of services provided to children cared for or care leavers for Cheshire East Council. It 
meets the statutory requirement to produce the annual report and, whilst it follows the national guidelines regarding such reports, it also 
incorporates the framework for our local delivery model, Signs of Safety. 

The legislative framework regulating services of Independent Reviewing Officers (Children and Adoption Act 2002, Children and Young People 
Act 2008, IRO Handbook 2010 and Care Planning, Placement and Case Review Regulations 2010) imposes 
[...]
ws in the social workers’ statements for court,

 IROs robustly scrutinised children’s plans and, where they disagreed with either the plan or accompanying support plan, discussion and, 
where appropriate, escalation took place which enabled sharing of differing perspectives and benefitted the final plan, on one occasion, 
the IRO’s position statement was required and submitted to the courts in relation to the IRO’s disagreement with the proposed final care 
plans for the children,

 The liaison and co-operation between IROs and team managers in the Permanence service has been particularly good and this was 
supported by a joint session for all above and their respective managers during a development day in September 2017,

 Audit of permanence plans at the point of the second review took place in February and March 2018 and supported agreement as to 
what constituted and should be expected of the ‘permanence plan’ options at that stage (also within the context of pending care 
proceedings),



7

 IROs provided feedback to the Fostering reviewing officer for the foster carers’ annual reviews, consulted on the Local Authority 
Sufficiency Statement, and shared their observations and concerns when appropriate with Placements and Commissioning teams.

 IROs recognised and celebrated good quality practice of partners through compliments to relevant carers/ agencies as well as 
supporting the work undertaken by the 16+ designated nurse and leaving care services on improving service provision for 
unaccompanied asylum seeking young people, pregnant care leavers as well as care leavers who became parents.

AREAS IDENTIFIED FOR FUTURE DEVELOPMENT – MAIN THEMES

 There were still occasions when the IRO availability/ capacity to endorse final care plans, was compromised by the limited time to 
acknowledge information from completed assessments or other pieces of evidence responsible for the shaping of the proposed final 
care plans, on occasion the delay is caused by l
[...]
ering panel is made (or declined); it is reassuring that the policy on Regulation 24 is being currently updated, and it 
is anticipated that the above issue will be resolved shortly,



9

 Some delays in notification when a child enters care, slows down the process of allocation of the child’s IRO and starting the 
consultation and preparation process for the 20 days/ initial cared for review; relevant data on late notifications has been collated and 
shared with operational managers to improve the situation,

 There is a challenge in relation to placement sufficiency, especially for those young people whose care plan included a need for a foster 
placement but where the lack of relevant placements meeting their needs led on occasion, to a residential placement. 

 The detailed minutes from Resource and Accommodation Panel which agrees new placements, provide agreed actions but the limited 
narrative from the discussions during the panel could give more clarity about the role of care planning meetings following RAP which 
would be useful, 

 The outcomes of stability and disruption meetings will support future joint learning to enhance planning and better outcomes for children 
and young people.

REVIEW OF PROGRESS AGAINST PRIORITIES FROM LAST YEAR AND OUR NEW TARGETS:

The IRO service was able to achieve most of the targets we set ourselves at the beginning of the year. Some of them will remain central to our 
focus and monitoring in the current year (2018-19) and have been recorded in red colour below:

Priority                                                 What was achieved and what still needs to be done
Strategy 
achieve 
and 
sustain 
stable, 
permanent 
staffing 
across the 
whole 
team 

 9 full time posts with permanent appointments from July 2017:
In July’17 we increased the capacity from 8 to 9 full-time posts and successfully appointed 4 IROs to achieve a fully permanent team since Sep’17.

 Support IRO capacity by use of Echo pens and audio tra
[...]
 UASC (unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children), as initiated by the Designated 16+ nurse and Leaving Care service, would be very beneficial, particularly in relation to 
supporting the emotional and identity needs of this group of young people; further work on linking the interpreter with the young person’s 
ethnic and religious background, established links with medical professionals with specialist knowledge, established pattern of 
accessing NHS led therapeutic support for the young people who were tortured or forced into labour/ modern slavery, 

 a reduction in stood down reviews – better use of weekly email and active role of team managers in communicating with IROs when 
there are legitimate issues delaying care planning and production of updated care plan in readiness for reviews,



33





OFFICIAL
1

Corporate Parenting Committee Report

Date of Meeting:  18 September 2018

Report Title: Corporate Parenting Performance Scorecard – Qtr 4, 2017-18

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jos Saunders, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

Senior Officer: Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care 

1. Report Summary

1.1.This report and the attached performance scorecard provide an overview of 
performance across corporate parenting services for quarter 4 of 2017-18. 

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. Committtee is recommended to:

a. Note the contents of the report and scorecard; and

b. Scrutinise areas where expected levels of performance are not being met.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1.One of the key areas of focus for the Corporate Parenting Committee is to 
highlight areas of poor performance and to scrutinise the effectiveness of 
plans in place to improve services. The Committee has an important role to 
play in the performance management systems of the local authority.  The 
corporate parenting performance scorecard provides essential data, along 
with qualitative information, to measure the effectiveness of services that are 
supporting cared for 
[...]
relevant priority within the 
Council’s Corporate Plan

6. Performance Overview

6.1. The performance scorecard at Appendix 1 includes 43 separate measures 
covering all areas of the service. Some of these measures are non-
performance related, eg those that relate to population cohorts.  In total, 34 



OFFICIAL
3

of these measures relate to performance and have been RAG rated.  A 
breakdown summary is set out follows (it is not possible to compare to the 
previous quarter due to the change in measures:

Performance 
Measures

Red Amber Green n/a Total

This quarter 2 12 20 9 43

7. Red RAG rated performance

7.1. There continues to be some areas of performance that are RAG rated as 
red.  Activity is underway in all these areas to address under-performance.

7.2. The percentage of children ceased to be looked after due to adoption. The 
year to date figure at 10% in quarter 4 is below our target of 20%. There 
are, however, a high number on a plan for adoption, including some placed 
with adopters.  Becoming a Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) has impacted 
on our adoption performance due to the complexity of the move, alongside 
an increasing number of children requiring adoption and a decrease in 
available adopters. However, we are optimistic about the longer term 
outcomes that these arrangements will bring. 

7.3. We had a primary exclusion in quarter 4. This relates to a child who had 
been excluded from school in Lancashire. A challenge was made to this 
decision, but it was not overturned despite a letter from our Director of 
Children's Services to the Chair of Governors for the school.  The appeal 
was not successful. This child is now accessing education in a different 
provision however it is to be recognised that the journey for this child was a 
challenging one and one in which the Local Authority gave rigorous 
challenge to another local authority about their decision to permanently 
exclude.

8. Performance Direction of Travel

8.1. Whilst it is imp
[...]
2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P5.6 Number of cared for children offending Low is Good 4 4 1 6 ↑
This figure relates to all young people starting on Youth Justice Service Statutory or Divert Intervention during the quarter where they are flagged as a child in 

care on Childview.  Please note that some young people may be active on both Divert and Statutory Interventions at the same time, but only counted once. The 

Q4 numbers are more in line with previous quarters, following a reduction in Q3.

4 Being Healthy and Making 

Positive Choices 

Outcome 1

Support me to move into adult life

Help Me Achieve

OFFICIAL



OFFICIAL
1

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Date of Meeting:  18 September 2018

Report Title: Corporate Parenting Update

Portfolio Holder: Jos Saunders Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

Senior Officer: Kerry Birtles, Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee on 
national and local developments in relation to cared for children and young 
people and care leavers.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1. Note the contents of the report.
2.1.2. Confirm that members are able to attend the corporate parentig 

training as set out at para 5.15

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is as advisory group to the Cabinet and, 
as such, needs to be aware of any national or local issues that are likely to 
impact on cared for children and care leavers. The Corporate Parenting 
Committee need to be able to scrutinise and challenge performance to 
improve outcomes for cared for children and young people.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. None; this is an update report.

5. Background

National Developments

Fostering Better Outcomes

5.1. Fostering Better Outcomes sets out the government’s response to two reports 
into foster care: The Education Select Committee Inquiry into Fostering and 
the 
[...]

5.7. Under the revised policy, in cases with urgent needs the LA at point of claim is 
expected to conduct the initial assessment, and to be responsible for 
accommodating the small number of cases where the person cannot live 
independently and needs social services accommodation.  For those who can 
live independently (with care and adaptations as necessary) the information 
should flow through from the start of the system to help ensure the person’s 
needs are understood, that suitable IA and DA are provided, and that the 
relevant LAs will be providing for the person’s care needs.  This should also 
mean that our accommodation providers will be better informed on cases with 
care needs, and be more able to liaise with relevant local services and to 
make better allocations.

The admission into school of children previously in state care outside of 
England (DfE guidance)

5.8. On 4 December 2017, the Minister of State for School Standards wrote to all 
local authorities and admission authorities about giving priority in their 
oversubscription criteria to children who have previously been in state care 
outside of England and have ceased to be in state care as a result of being 
adopted. The key points are:

 School admission authorities are currently required to give looked after 
children and previously looked after children highest priority in their 
oversubscription criteria. On 4 December 2017, the Minister announced 
that when the opportunity arises he intends to amend the School 



OFFICIAL

Admissions Code (the Code) to ensure that children who were previously 
in state care outside of England, and have ceased to be in state care as a 
result of being adopted, also receive the same highest priority for 
admission into a school in England. 

 Until such a time, however, the Minister wishes admission authorities to 
introduce oversubscription criteria to give these children second highest 
priority for admission into school. Any changes to admission 
arrangements will need to be consulted upon in the normal way.  

 By children previously in state care outside of England, they mean 
children who have been looked after outside of England by a public 
authority, a religious organisation or another provider of care whose sole 
purpose is to benefit society. The care may have been provided in 
orphanages or other settings. 

 Admission authorities must ensure that they apply their oversubscription 
criteria fairly and lawfully. In the case of children adopted from state care 
overseas, admission authorities will want to satisfy themselves that a child 
is eligible by asking the child’s parents for appropriate evidence of their 
previously looked-after status.

 As state care systems around the world vary greatly, some having more 
formal arrangements than others, the evidence provided by parents may 
vary. Admission authorities should take a pragmatic approach and be 
flexible in terms of what evidence they require from parents. Where 
parents are, for good reason, unable to provide clear evidence of their 
child’s previously looked after status, admission authorities will need to 
use their professional judgement and common sense in deciding whether 
a child should be regarded as adopted from state care overseas. 

 Admission authorities may find it helpful to work with other admission 
authorities in the area, the local authority and local Virtual School Heads 
to agree a consistent approach.

Local Developments

Local Offer for Care Leavers

5.9. A co-produced event to develop the Local Offer for Care Leavers took place in 
July 2018.  This event raised awareness of the need for the Local Offer and 
enabled a range of services, including partners, to make a ‘pledge’ of what 
their service can offer. Actions are underway to pull this together ready to 
launch online from October 2018. 

Being a Good Corporate Parent

5.10. The first meeting of the workstream to develop priority 1 of the new Corporate 
Parenting Strategy, ‘Being a Good Corporate Parent’ met in August.  One of 
the areas the group considered is ‘what makes a good corporate parent?’  Cllr 
Gill Merry is a member of this group and will present the findings of this group 
to Committee.



OFFICIAL
5

Adoption Annual Report and Formal Review of the Regional Adoption Agency

5.11. The Adoption Annual Report, along with a formal review of the Regional 
Adoption Agency (RAA), will be reported to the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 24th September (1.30-4pm in the 
Committee Rooms).  Corporate Parenting Committee members are 
encouraged to attend for these items.

Changing the Language for Young People in Care

5.12. The language of the care system can often be negative and, as a result, send 
the wrong messages to children and young people in the care system. A new 
dictionary of care which changes this narrative to a more positive one could 
make a significant impact. The Adolescent and Children’s Trust (TACT) is 
working with the NHS, ADCS, the LGA, foster carers and children and young 
people to change the language of care.  Cheshire East has volunteered to be 
part of this project and to feed in My Voice’s view of children in care in 
Cheshire East. TACT’s ambassador, the poet Solomon OB, has agreed to 
write a spoken word piece based on the dictionary which will be used to 
launch it.

Corporate Parenting Identity

5.13. As part of our work to improve the awareness and responsibility around 
corporate parenting, we have been working with a local company to develop a 
‘corporate parenting identity’.  This includes a logo and design that is instantly 
recognisable as corporate parenting.  This will be presented to the November 
Committee.

Member Training

5.14. Member training will go ahead on 12th October.  Morning and afternoon 
sessions will take place in Macclesfield and Westfields. Corporate Parenting 
Committee members are expected to make every effort to attend one of these 
sessions as this training will be necessary and support members in 
undertaking their frontline visits within various aspects of the service.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

Legal advice will be sought, as appropriate, upon all relevant emerging issues.

6.2. Finance Implications

There are no direct financial implications of this report.

6.3. Equality Implications



OFFICIAL

There are no equality implications as a result of this paper.  

6.4. Human Resources Implications

There are no direct financial implications of this report.

6.5. Risk Management Implications

Cared for children and care leavers are a vulnerable group that are at risk of a 
number of factors – poor education and training, health, safeguarding and 
transition into adulthood.

6.6. Rural Communities Implications

None.

6.7. Implications for Children & Young People 

6.7.1. The contents of this report have implications for cared for children and 
care leavers, who are some of Cheshire East’s most vulnerable 
children.

6.8. Public Health Implications

6.8.1. There are no direct implications for public health.

7. Ward Members Affected

7.1. Although the number of Cheshire East cared for children and young people is 
relatively small, they are a vulnerable cohort, who live across Cheshire East 
and in other local authority areas.

8. Consultation & Engagement

8.1. None.

9. Access to Information

9.1. None.

10.Contact Information

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Kerry Birtles
Job Title: Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Email: kerry.birtles@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:kerry.birtles@cheshireeast.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report, 2016-17
	6 Corporate Parenting Performance Scorecard
	Copy of Corporate Parenting Scorecard Q4 17-18 V7

	8 Corporate Parenting Update



Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 18th September, 2018 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Butterill, B Dooley, G Hayes, O Hunter and G Merry

Officers in attendance:

Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People

Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care

Kerry Birtles, Head of Service: Cared For Children and Care Leavers
Gill Betton, Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Kate Rose, Head of Service: Safeguarding

Karen Chan, Interim Safeguarding Manager

Sam Anker, Team Manager Care Leavers

Kaleigh Wilshaw, Service Manager Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Ruth Tucker, Wirral 0-19 CE Named Nurse

Nicola Wycherley, Wirral CT 0-19 Bus. Manager

Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors L Durham, M Grant and A
Kolker.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.
12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 be confirmed as a
correct record.

13 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

The Head of Cared for Children and Care Leavers reported on the
successful launch event for My Voice and on the young people’s views on
the visual identity for corporate parenting. They made a clear distinction
that Option 2 was their preferred option.



14

15

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT, 2016-17

Consideration was given to the Independent Reviewing Officer's 2017/18
Annual Report and the IRO’s contribution to quality assuring and
improving services for cared for children and care leavers.

The Report detailed what had gone well during the year, areas identified
for future development, progress against priorities from last year and set
out the priorities for 2018/19.

The Committee welcomed the positive report. Members asked questions
on the use of technology to support note taking and it was confirmed that
Dragon software, which converted speech to text, would be further tested
via other devises to see if this would enable direct recording to a child’s
file. Questions were also asked in relation to asylum seeking children who
go missing from the care system. In response it was stated that this was a
rarity and that a support package was put in place for each young person.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
CORPORATE PARENTING PERFORMANCE SCORECARD

Consideration was given to the Corporate Parenting scorecard for the
fourth quarter of 2017/18, which included 43 separate measures covering
all areas of the service.

The Committee noted the two areas of performance which were red rag
rated — the number of children adopted, and the number of permanent
exclusions of cared for children and sought clarification on the support
offered in relation to behaviour and exclusion. In response it was stated
the virtual school would be involved and relationships built with both the
child and schools. Schools would be told what they were expected to do
to help support the child.

In response to a question on education attainment, it was reported that this
had been removed from the Scorecard and would be included in the
Virtual Head's Annual Report, which would be considered by the
Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.



16 BEING A GOOD CORPORATE PARENT - WORKSTREAM UPDATE

Councillor Gillian Merry gave an update on the work undertaken by the
Being a Good Corporate Parent working group.

The first meeting had been held in August 2018 and had looked at ways of
involving councillors in the corporate parenting role and how to raise
awareness and expectations of what corporate parenting was.
Suggestions included:

Inclusion in Members Induction Packs

Use of eLearning

Members reporting back to Committees

Members visits

Involvement in events for November Children’s Rights Month
Skills audit of Members to provide a resource for cared for children
Use of contacts at external agencies e.g. Fire Authority
Attendance at key events e.g. Star Awards

The Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report would be going to
Cabinet in October and it was suggested that the Report should go on to
full Council as being a corporate parent was the responsibility of all
councillors.

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.
17 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE
Members received an update on relevant national and local developments.

A resume of the following national developments was given:
e Fostering Better Outcomes
e Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children
e The Admission into School of Children previously in state care
outside of England (DfE guidance)

Local Developments reported on included:

e Local Offer for Care Leavers

e Being a Good Corporate Parent

e Changing the Language for Young People in Care

e Corporate Parenting ldentity

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the meeting of the Children and
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 24 September 2018 which



was considering the Adoption Annual Report and Formal Review of the
Regional Adoption Agency.

Sam Akers, Team Leader Care Leavers shared with the Committee the
successes of a number of care leavers, which included playing in the
annual care-leavers football tournament; the take up of an apprenticeship,
and moving into their own accommodation.

The Committee was reminded that the member training session would be
taking place on 12 October in Macclesfield and Westfields.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)



